WILLIAM B. WALKER, M.D. HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR

RANDALL L. SAWYER CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OFFICER





Contra Costa Health Services

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553-2233 Phone (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073

Type (Circle One): C N)	CASE NUMBER: 171114 — 02					
		Received By: TA	Received By: TA Lead: SD				
Incident Date: 11/14/17	Incident Time:	Assigned to:	signed to: Assigned Date:				
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN	NG PARTY:						
Name: Jon Dana Geipel (D	Priver)	RP is t	from Facility □ Anonymous				
Organization: Univar							
Primary Phone Number:	Primary Phone Number: Secondary Phone Number:						
Email:							
Address: 950 Loveridge R	d						
City: Pittsburg		State: CA Zip Code: 94565					
FACILITY / LOCATION OF INCIDENT:							
Name:CUPA Facility I.D.:							
Phone Number:							
Address: I-80 W/San Pable	o Dam Rd. exit	Unit:					
		State: CA Zip Code: 94806					
Location Description: Interstate freeway, near San Pablo Dam Rd. overpass							
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIP	PTION: Tractor trailer struck freeway	enter divide impacting saddle tar	nk; diesel fuel spill to road and storm drain				
	,						
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIP	TION:	(•	0000				
Commu	nity Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N //	A 0 1 2 3				
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION					
	□ Fatality (one or more)	☐ Tank Truck	Storm Drain/Creek				
□ Spill or Release □ Startup or Shutdown	 > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people 	□ Railroad □ On Water	☐ Drug Lab ☐ Disposal/Abandonment				
□ Flaring	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline	□ Odor Complaint				
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	Fuel Tank	Other:				
Time Enroute to Scene: 12:36 Time Arrived On Scene: 13:21 Time Departed From Scene: 15:20							
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:							
DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable): STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):							
CLU/ERER Number:	pplicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable): Actual Discharge □ Potential Discharge					
Actual Discharge Potential Discharge							



AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	Agency	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	Richmond - HazMat 64	0	BC Aaron Osorio		
Law Enforcement CHP		0	Sgt. Chris Inagawa	(831) 970-5281	
Air District					
State OES	Notified by CHP			(800) 852-7550	Control #17-8236
Fire Department	Rodeo-Hercules Fire/Batt 7	0	BC Darren Johnson	(925) 457-0358	
Fire Department	Con Fire Sta. 69	0	Capt. Luiz		17111966
RP	Univar	0	Michael Chappelle (Branch Ops Supervisor)	cell (650) 304-4324/office (650) 817-0336	

REPORT:

CCHSHMP assisted Richmond Fire Dept. Haz Mat and Con Fire Sta. 69/Battalion 7 in the mitigation and clean-up of a diesel spill from a tractor-trailer's saddle tank. Tractor-trailer had a DOT placard 1824 (for sodium hydroxide/caustic soda), but was carrying an empty trailer. The driver had collided with the center divide on I-80W at the San Pablo Dam Rd. exit, impacting the 50-gallon saddle tank, and spilling diesel fuel onto the freeway. He came to a stop at the right side of the freeway near the I-80W on-ramp from San Pablo Dam Rd. The diesel had entered a nearby storm drain. However, CCHSHMP had assessed though the fuel entered the storm drain, debris and trash in the drain had appeared to have absorbed the fuel, preventing the fuel from leaving the storm drain.

Due to slow traffic on I-80W from closure of the two right lanes because of this transportation accident, CCHSHMP (HM1/6824 - Asuncion and Ackerman) had arrived at the scene at 13:21. CHP was on scene to control traffic and secure the scene. Richmond Fire Dept. Haz Mat 64 and Con Fire Sta. 69 had placed absorbent onto the freeway to mitigate the spilled diesel. Richmond Fire had placed a pool underneath the tractor to capture the leaking fluid until the tow company had arrived. CCHSHMP provided Plug N' Dike material to Richmond Fire to plug the leaking saddle tank. CCHSHMP. HM3/6868 - Duazo and Dwight were requested to respond to the San Pablo Dam Rd. incident after the Hercules one in the event that crews needed more material to mitigate the leak or if pump-out of saddle tank is needed. HM3 arrived at 14:00. Pump-out of fuel from the tank was not needed.

Cal Trans had arrived to finish up clean-up of the diesel spill. They had come from an earlier transportation incident on I-80W and San Pablo Ave. in Hercules.

CCHSHMP HM1 and HM3 departed from the scene at 15:20.

Attachments: Request for Invoice, Cal OES Report #17-8236

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Report Prepared by:

Trisha Asuncion



Hazardous Materials Spill Report: Cal OES Control #:17-8236 Warning Center to: trisha.asuncion

11/14/2017 01:53 PM

Please confirm receipt via email or call 916-845-8911.

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report

DATE: 11/14/2017 RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Randall Perez Cal OES
CNTRL #:17-8236 TIME: 1328 RECEIVED BY OSPR: NRC#:
1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES 1. NAME: #A11699 2. AGENCY: California Highway Patrol - Golden Gate 3. PHONE #: 707-551-4151 4. EXT: 5. PAGER #:
1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): 1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE #: 4. EXT: 5. PAGER #:
2. SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Fuel, diesel / < / 50 / Gal(s) / PETROLEUM / / No / No
2.
3.
g. DESCRIPTION: A tractor trailer struck a freeway center divide damaging the vehicle's saddle tank. The incident resulted in a diesel fuel spill to asphalt and a storm drain. The Contra Costa Fire Department is on-scene. Of the 50 gallon diesel fuel spill, an estimated 2 gallons entered a storm drain. The destination of the drain was not known. The Department of Transportation will be performing a cleanup. h. CONTAINED: No i. WATER INVOLVED: Yes j. WATERWAY: Storm drain k. DRINKING WATER IMPACTED: No l. KNOWN IMPACT: Unknown
3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: Westbound I-80, under the San Pablo Dam Road b. CITY: San Pablo c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County d. ZIP:
4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: a. DATE: 11/14/2017 b. TIME(Military): 1201 c. SITE: Road d. CAUSE: Collision e. INJURIES: No f. FATALITY: No g. EVACUATIONS: No h. CLEANUP BY: Department of Transportation e. INJURIES #: f. FATALS #: g. EVACS #: 5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY:
a. NAME: Unknown b. AGENCY: c. PHONE#: d. EXT: e. MAIL ADDRESS: f. CITY: g. STATE: CA h. ZIP:

6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:

a. ON SCENE: CHP, Fire Dept. b. OTHER ON SCENE:

c. OTHER NOTIFIED: None

d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department

e. SEC. AGENCY:

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY: g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit: RWQCB Unit: 2

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, DFG-OSPR, LANDS, PARKS & REC, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:

Created by Warning Center on 11/14/2017 1:28:10 PM Last Modified by Warning Center on 11/14/2017 1:53:40 PM

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__w3.calema.ca.gov_operation al_malhaz.nsf_SpillAllDocs_3E37590BAFEBB443882581D80075EFA2-3FOpenDocument&d=D wIBAg&c=RpR9LiQNIoGO8A8CMgAlNQ&r=kFMDGVBGp7rtZe6oipiDT2WugZzQs2CBKtoHDIcj-p4&m =WyMAnhGi55qKMKyAtqxI2ttXmJh34uTOnM1kS5M-8Gg&s=fuFtPOw5yrs1L1Huyv1hBhQBUAB8Bnt iVBeG-4Q9JGE&e=